

QUAWN M. FRANKLIN,)
)
)
Appellant,)
)
vs.)
)
STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
Appellee.)
_____)

CASE NUMBER SC04-1267

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES S. PURDY
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

CHRISTOPHER S. QUARLES
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0294632
112 Orange Avenue, Suite A
Daytona Beach, Florida 32114
(386) 252-3367
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i-iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv-ix
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	24
ARGUMENTS	27
<u>POINT I:</u> AT THE PENALTY PHASE, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING BLATANT HEARSAY THAT UNFAIRLY PREJUDICED QUAWN FRANKLIN IN CONTRAVENTION OF HIS FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS REGARDING CONFRONTATION OF WITNESSES.	27
<u>POINT II:</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN OVERRULING APPELLANT’S OBJECTIONS AND ALLOWING THE INTRODUCTION OF IRRELEVANT AND UNFAIRLY PREJUDICIAL PORTIONS OF APPELLANT’S STATEMENT TO A NEWSPAPER REPORTER.	34
<u>POINT III:</u> IN CONTRAVENTION OF APPELLANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO CONFRONT WITNESSES GUARANTEED BY THE FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN OVERRULING APPELLANT’S HEARSAY OBJECTIONS AND ALLOWING TWO WITNESSES TO TESTIFY TO STATEMENTS MADE BY THE VICTIM AFTER HE WAS SHOT.	39

<u>POINT IV:</u>	47
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO ACCEPT APPELLANT’S OFFER TO STIPULATE TO HIS PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY CONVICTIONS IN CONTRAVENTION OF <i>OLD CHIEF V. UNITED STATES</i> ¹ RESULTING IN A DENIAL OF APPELLANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW AND A FAIR TRIAL.	
<u>POINT V:</u>	57
THE JURY’S RECOMMENDATION AT THE PENALTY PHASE WAS TAINTED BY HIGHLY INFLAMMATORY AND IMPROPER VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE.	
<u>POINT VI:</u>	60
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE MURDER WAS COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED MANNER WITHOUT ANY PRETENSE OF MORAL OR LEGAL JUSTIFICATION.	
<u>POINT VII:</u>	66
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT LAWLEY’S MURDER WAS COMMITTED FOR PECUNIARY GAIN	
<u>POINT VIII:</u>	70
FLORIDA’S CAPITAL SENTENCING PROCESS IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE OF JUDGE RATHER THAN JURY DETERMINES THE SENTENCE.	
CONCLUSION	76
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	77
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	77

Id Chief v. United States, 519 U.S. 172 (1997).

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> 530 U.S. 166 (2000)	71, 73, 74
<i>Barnhill v. State</i> 834 So.2d 836, 849 (Fla. 2002)	75
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> 447 U.S. 625, 638 (1988)	32
<i>Bell v. State</i> 650 So.2d 1032, 1035 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1995)	57
<i>Belvin v. State</i> 30 Fla. L. Weekly D1421 (Fla. 4 th DCA June 8, 2005)	34
<i>Booth v. Maryland</i> 482 U.S. 496 (1987)	60
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002)	72, 74
<i>Bowles v. State</i> 804 So.2d 1173 (Fla. 2001)	68
<i>Brewer v. State</i> 650 P.2d 54 (Okla. Cr. 1982)	54, 55
<i>Brooks v. State</i> 762 So.2d 879 (Fla. 2000)	29
<i>Brown v. State</i> 719 So.2d 882 (Fla. 1998)	50

<i>Card v. State</i> 803 So.2d 613 (Fla. 2001)	67
<i>City of Jacksonville v. Cook</i> 765 So.2d 289 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2000)	71, 72
<i>Clark v. State</i> 443 So.2d 973, 976 (Fla. 1983)	64, 69
<i>Clark v. State</i> 609 So.2d 513, 515 (Fla. 1993)	68
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	25, 26, 30, 31, 33, 34, 42-46
<i>Duncan v. State</i> 619 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 1993)	51-53, 56, 57
<i>Elledge v. State</i> 346 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 1977)	32
<i>Finney v. State</i> 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995)	51, 53, 54, 56
<i>Freeman v. State</i> 563 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 1990)	51, 52, 56
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> 408 U.S. 238, 248-49 (1972)	76
<i>Gibbs v. State</i> 394 So.2d 231, 232 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1981)	38
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> 425 U.S. 153, 187 (1976)	32
<i>Hardwick v. State</i>	

521 So.2d 1071, 1076 (Fla. 1988)	67
<i>Hill v. State</i>	
549 So.2d 179, 183 (Fla. 1989)	68, 70
<i>Howard v. State</i>	
____ So.2d ____, 2005 WL 1248965 (Fla. 1 st DCA May 27, 2005)	45
<i>Jackson v. State</i>	
648 So.2d 85, 89 (Fla. 1994)	65
<i>Johnson v. State</i>	
595 So.2d 132, 134 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1992)	37
<i>Johnson v. State</i>	
660 So.2d 637, 647 (Fla. 1995)	75
<i>Jones v. United States</i>	
526 U.S. 227 (1999)	72
<i>Kormondy v. State</i>	
845 So.2d 41 (Fla. Feb. 13, 2003)	72
<i>Lamarca v. State</i>	
785 So.2d 1209 (Fla. 2001)	37
<i>Long v. State</i>	
610 So.2d 1276, 1280-81 (Fla. 1993)	57
<i>Lopez v. State</i>	
888 So.2d 697-98 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2004)	43
<i>Manuel v. State</i>	
____ So.2d ____, 2005 WL 1130183 (Fla. 1 st DCA May 16, 2005)	46
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i>	
486 U.S. 367, 376 (1988)	32

<i>Morgan v. State</i> 415 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1982)	74
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> 448 U.S. 56 (1980)	30
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> 519 U.S. 172 (1997)	26, 48, 50
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	60
<i>Peterka v. State</i> 640 So.2d 59, 71 (Fla. 1994)	68
<i>Proffitt v. Wainwright</i> 685 F.2d 1227, 1253 (11 th Cir. 1982)	32
<i>Rhodes v. State</i> 547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	51, 52, 56
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	27, 71, 72
<i>Robertson v. State</i> 611 So.2d 1228, 1232 (Fla. 1993)	64
<i>San Martin v. State</i> 717 So.2d 462 (Fla. 1998)	29, 37, 42, 49, 59
<i>Scull v. State</i> 533 So.2d 1137, 1142 (Fla. 1988)	68
<i>Seallito v. State</i> 701 So.2d 837 (Fla. 1997)	69

<i>Shiver v. State</i>	
30 Fla.L Weekly D653 (Fla. 1 st DCA March 8, 2005)	33, 34
<i>Simmons v. State</i>	
419 So.2d 316, 318 (Fla. 1982)	68
<i>Stano v. State</i>	
473 So. 2d 1282 (Fla. 1985)	51, 52, 56
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i>	
491 So.2d 1129, 1136(Fla. 1986)	46
<i>State v. Dixon</i>	
283 So.2d 1, 8 (Fla. 1973)	73
<i>State v. Elder</i>	
282 So.2d 687 (Fla. 1980)	75
<i>State v. McClain</i>	
525 So.2d 420, 422 (Fla. 1988)	38
<i>Straight v. State</i>	
397 So.2d 903, 910 (Fla. 1981)	70
<i>T.M. v. State</i>	
784 So.2d 442 (Fla. 2000)	71
<i>Tompkins v. State</i>	
502 So. 2d 415 (Fla 1986)	51, 52
<i>Torres-Arboledo v. State</i>	
524 So.2d 403, 407 (Fla. 1988)	44
<i>Trawick v. State</i>	
473 So. 2d 1235 (Fla. 1985)	51, 56
<i>Way v. State</i>	

760 So.2d 903, 918 (Fla. 2000) 65

Willacy v. State

696 So.2d 693, 695 (Fla. 1997) 64

Windom v. State

656 So.2d 432 (Fla. 1995) 59, 60

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:

Amendment V, United States Constitution 34, 49, 66

Amendment VI, United States Constitution 30, 34, 42, 49, 66

Amendment VIII, United States Constitution 34, 49, 60, 66, 75

Amendment XIV, United States Constitution 30, 34, 42, 49, 66, 75

Article I, Section 12, Florida Constitution 66

Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution 30, 34, 42, 49, 66

Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution 34, 66, 76

Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution 30, 34, 42, 49, 66, 76

Article I, Section 2, Florida Constitution 49

Article I, Section 22, Florida Constitution 49

Article II, Section 3, Florida Constitution 75

Section 90.401, Florida Statutes (2004) 38

Section 90.402, Florida Statutes (2004) 37

Section 90.403, Florida Statutes (2004) 38, 50

Section 90.803(1), Florida Statutes 44

Section 921.141(1), Florida Statutes 32, 74-76

Section 921.141(5)(f), Florida Statutes (2001) 67

Section 921.141(7), Florida Statutes (1995) 59

Section 90.803(2), Florida Statutes 44

Section 90.803(3), Florida Statutes 44

Section 90.804(3), Florida Statutes (2004) 44

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.780. 74
